

No. 22-179

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

HELAMAN HANSEN,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Professor Eugene Volokh
in Support of Respondent**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. Solicitation may be <i>criminally</i> punished as “integral to criminal conduct” only if it consists of solicitation of <i>crime</i>	2
II. Solicitation of suicide, if it can be punished, can only be punished under strict scrutiny	7
III. Speech seeking to engage in a criminal transaction can be criminalized even when the transaction is criminal only for one side	10
IV. The “speech integral to criminal conduct” exception needs to be properly cabined	11
Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1054 (Mass. 2016)	10
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	6
<i>Fox v. Washington</i> , 236 U.S. 273 (1915)	4
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	3, 5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	13
<i>IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951)	5
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Vogt, Inc.</i> , 354 U.S. 284 (1957)	5
<i>King v. Governor</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Matter of Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).	14
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	6
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).	12
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	4
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	4
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)	12

<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	5
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U. S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	3

Other Authorities

Joel Prentiss Bishop, Commentaries on the Criminal Law § 264 (1856)	3
Judges 16:19 (King James).....	2
Model Penal Code § 2.06.....	2, 6
Model Penal Code § 5.02.....	2
Model Penal Code § 5.05.....	3
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , No. 19-67 (2020)	7, 10
Eugene Volokh, <i>Overbroad Injunctions Against Speech (Especially in Libel and Harassment Cases)</i> , 45 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 147 (2022)	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016).....	1, 3
